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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOLLIE ADAMS, JODIE WEABER,
KAREN UNGER and : DOCKET NO.: 1:19-CV-0336-SHR
CHRISTOPHER FELKER, :
Plaintiffs,
Vs.
TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429, et al., :

Defendants.

DEFENDANT, COUNTY OF LEBANON’S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF’'S COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED.R.CIV. 12(b)

NOW COMES Defendant, County of Lebanon, by and through its counsel,
Peggy M. Morcom, Esquire and Buzgon Davis Law Offices and hereby files this
Motion to Dismiss with prejudice pursuant to Rule 12 (b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The County of Lebanon seeks to dismiss
Plaintiffs” Complaint in its entirety for lack of jurisdiction and failure to state a
claim upon which relief may be granted.

In support of this motion, County of Lebanon relies upon the Affidavit of
Michelle L. Edris, Director of Human Resources for the County of Lebanon and the

Declaration of Kevin Bolig, Secretary-Treasurer of Teamsters Local 429, and all
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supporting documents attached thereto. More specifically, the County of

Lebanon states the following:

=

Plaintiffs are no longer members of Teamsters Local Union 429;

2. Plaintiffs no longer have union dues deducted from their bi-weekly
payroll;!

3. Plaintiffs were refunded all union dues deducted from their payroll from
the date they requested that dues no longer be withheld;?

4. No active controversy in law or fact exists;

5. The matter is moot; and

6. The Complaint states no claim upon which relief may be granted in light
of established precedent.

7. The undersigned contacted Counsel for Plaintiff, Jeffrey M. Schwab, in
advance of the filing of this motion to obtain his concurrence, and he
does not concur with the motion.

For the foregoing reasons and as more fuIIy set forth in the County of

Lebanon’s Memorandum in Support of Motion of Dismiss to be filed pursuant to

Local Rule 7.5, the County of Lebanon respectfully requests that this Honorable

! See Affidavit of Michelle L. Edris, Director of Human Resources, attached hereto as Exhibit A.
2 See Affidavit of Kevin Bolig, Secretary-Treasurer, attached hereto as Exhibit B.
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Court grant the County of Lebanon’s Motion and dismiss with prejudice Plaintiffs

Complaint in its entirety.

Dated: 5/20/19

’

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Peqgy M. Morcom

Peggy M. Morcom, Esquire
Buzgon Davis Law Offices

525 South 8™ Street

Lebanon, PA 17042

Attorney ID: 92463

Telephone: 717-454-0804
morcom@buzgondavis.com
Attorney for County of Lebanon
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOLLIE ADAMS, JODY WEABER,
KAREN UNGER, and CHRIS FELKER,
Plaintiffs

VS. : DOCKET NO.: 1:19-CV-336-SHR

TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429,
LEBANON COUNTY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
JOSH SHAPIRO, in is Official capacity; ,
JAMES M. DARBY, Chairman, Pennsylvania :
Labor Relations Board; :
ALBERT MESSAROBA, Member,
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board; and
ROBERT H. SHOOP, JR., Member, :
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, in their:
Official capacities,

Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF MICHELLE L. EDRIS

I, Michelle L. Edris, being duly sworn depose and say:
1. Iam an adult individual, who resides in Lebanon, Pennsylvania.
| hold the position of Director of Human Resources for the County of Lebanon
(“County”).
2. The Plaintiffs were union members of Teamsters Local Union No. 429.
3. All union dues paid by Plaintiffs through payroll withholding was

remitted to Teamsters Local Union No. 429.
EXHIBIT

A_
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4. The payroll check issued on September 13, 2018, was the last payroll in
which union dues payable to Teamsters Local Union No. 429 was withheld from
Plaintiff, Karen Unger, by the County.

5. The payroll check issued on October 25, 2018, was the last payroll in
which union dues payable to Teamsters Local Union No. 429 was withheld from
Plaintiff, Christopher Felker, by the County.

6. The payroll check issued on February 28, 2019, was the last payroll in
which union dues payable to Teamsters Local Union No. 429 was withheld from
Plaintiff, Hollie Adams, by the County.

7. The payroll check issued on February 28, 2019, was the last payroll in
which union dues payable to Teamsters Local Union No. 429 was withheld from

Plaintiff, Jody Weaber, by the County.

FoN

A
MICHELLE L EDRIET— )

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this the /£ *

day of May, 2019. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notaty Seal
ay 3y, ommoJo Elien Sohn, Notary Publie

Lebanon County
%/ /// My commission expires September 8,2022
Z — Commission number 1257886

N OTARY P UB LI C Member, Pennsylvania Association of Nelaries

My Commission Expires:}//&%tg ABA
7
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOLLIE ADAMS, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
: Civil Action No. 1:19-¢v-00336
V. : SHR
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429, et al.

Defendants

DECLARATION OF KEVIN BOLIG
’ I, Kevin Bolig, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, based on my personal
knowledge, declare the following facts to be true and correct;

1. I am currently the Secretary-Treasurer of Teamsters Local 429
(“Local”), and work at its main office at 1055 Spring Street, Wyomissing, PA
19610. I have served in this capacity since July 2015. Prior to‘that, I served as the
Business Agent of the Local from January 1, 2003 until the end of June 2015.
During my tenure at the Local, I have been assigned to provide representétion to
the bargaining unit employees at Lebanon County, including Plaintiffs in this case.

2. In my current position with the Local, I am familiar with the
Plaintiffs’ history of employment, their membership or non-membership in the
Local, their correspondence to the Local seeking to resign membership, and the

Local’s response to those requests,
EXHIBIT

B_
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3. On or about April 14, 2003, Plaintiff Hollie Adams (“Ms. Adams”)
was hired by Lebanon County.

4. On or about May 6, 2003, Ms. Adams signed a union authorization
card, whereby she became a union member of the Local. (A true and correct copy
of her signed union authorization card is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit
“A)

5. Prior to July 10, 2018, Ms. Adams never requested to resign her
membership in the Local.

6. On or about July 10, 2018, Ms. Adams sent a letter to the Local
requesting to resign her membership, which the Local received on July 13, 2018.
(A true and correct copy of the July 10, 2018 letter is attached to this Declaration
as Exhibit “B.”)

7. On or about August 13, 2018, the Local responded to her July 10,
2018 letter, denying her request based on the terms of her dues authorization card.
(A true and correct copy of the August 13, 2018 letter is attached to this
Declaration as Exhibit “C.”)

8. On or about August 30, 2018, Ms. Adams sent a second letter to the
Local requesting to resign her membership, which the Local received on
September 4, 2018. (A true and correct copy of the August 30, 2018 letter is

attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “D.”)
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9. On or about September 7, 2018, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Adams,
reiterating the terms of her dues authorization card and notifying her that dues
deductions will cease March 2019. (A true and correct copy of the September 7,
2018 letter is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “E.”)

10.  On or about March 5, 2019, the Local notified Lebanon County to
cease dues deductions for Ms. Adams. The last dues deductions received by the
Local from Lebanon County for Ms. Adams occurred on or about March 5, 2019.

11.  From the time she requested to resign her membership until dues
deductions ceased, the Local received $416.00 in dues deductions from Lebanon
County for Ms. Adams.

12.  On or about May 7, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Adams
confirming that the Local had accepted her resignation of her membership and that
dues deductions had ceased. (A true and correct copy of the May 7, 2019 letter is
attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “F”)

13.  On or about May 10, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Adams
advising her that the Local was refunding all dues deductions received by the Local
from the time she requested to resign her membership until dues deductions

ceased. Enclosed in the letter was a check for $440.96, répresenting the $416.00 in

dues deductions received by the Local, as well as six percent statutory interest. (A
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true and correct copy of the May 10, 2019 letter and the enclosed check is attached

to this Declaration as Exhibit “G.”)

14.  On or about December 14, 2009, Plaintiff Christopher Felker (“Mr.
'Felker”) was hired by Lebanon County.

15. On or about January 26, 2010, Mr. Felker signed a union authorization
card, whereby he became a member of the Local. (A true and correct copy of her
signed union authorization card is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “H.”)

16.  Prior to September 28, 2018, Mr. Felker never requested to resign his
membership in the Local.

17.  Omn or about September 28, 2018, Mr. Felker sent a letter to the Local
requesting to resign his union membership, which the Local received on October 1,
2018. (A true and correct copy of the September 28, 2018 letter is attached to this
Declaration as Exhibit “I.”)

18. On or about October 5; 2018, the Local sent a letter to Mr. Felker
informing him that the Locél accepted his resignation of his membership and dues
deductions' would cease by November 2018. (A true and correct copy of the
October 5, 2019 letter is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “J.”)

19.  The last dues deductions received by the Local from Lebanon County

for Mr. Felker occurred on or about October 29, 2018.
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20.  From the time he requested to resign his membership until dues
deductions ceased, the Local received $96.00 in dues deductions from Lebanon
County for Mr. Felker.

21.  On or about May 7, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Mr. Felker
confirming that the Local had accepted his resignation of membership and that
dues deductions had ceased. (A true and correct copy of the May 7, 2019 letter is
attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “K.”)

22.  On or about May 10, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Mr. Felker
advising him that the Local was refunding all dues deductions received by the
Local from the time he requested to resign his membership until dues deductions
ceased. Enclosed in the letter was a check for $101.76, representing the $96.00 in
dues deductions received by the Local, as well as six percent statutory interest. (A
true and correct copy of the May 10, 2019 letter and the enclosed check is attached
to this Declaration as Exhibit “L.”)

23. Onor around October 2015, Plaintiff Karen Unger (“Ms. Unger”) was
hired by Lebanon County.

24.  Ms. Unger did not sign a union authorization card at or near the time
she started employment with Lebanon County but instead paid a fair share fee as a

non-member.
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25 .. On or about November 7, 2017, Ms. Unger signed a union
authorization card, whereby she became a member of the Local. (A true and
correct copy of her signed union authorization card is attached to this Declaréxtion
as Exhibit “M.”)

26. From the time she became a member of the Local until July 10, 2018,
Ms. Unger never requested to resign her membership in the Local.

27.  On or about July 10, 2018, Ms. Unger sent a letter to the Local
requesting to resign her membership, which the Local never received until
Lebanon County forwarded a copy of the letter at the end of August 2018. (A true
and correct copy of her July 10, 2018 letter is attached to this Declaration as
Exhibit “N.”)

28. On or about August 31, 2018, the Local requested that Lebanon
County cease dues deductions for Ms. Unger. The last dues deductions received by
the ‘Local from Lebanon County for Ms. Unger occurred on or about October 1,
2018.

29.  From the time she requested fo resign her membership on July 10,
2018 until dues deductions ceased, the Local received $88.00 in dues deductions
from Lebanon County for Ms. Unger.

30. On or about May 7, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Uﬁger

confirming that the Local had accepted her resignation and that dues deductions
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had ceased. (A true and correct copy of the May 7, 2019 letter is attached to this
Declaration as Exhibit “0.”)

31.  Onor about May 10, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Unger
advising her that the Local was refunding all dues deductions received by the Local
from the time she requested to resign union membership until dues deductions
- ceased. Enclosed in the letter was a check for $93.28, representing the $88.00 in
dues deductions received by the Local, as well as six pércent statutory interest. (A
true and correct copy of the May 10, 2019 letter and the enclosed check is attached
to this Declaration as Exhibit “P.”)

32.  Onor about June 18, 2007, Plaintiff Jody Weaber (“Ms. Weaber”)
was hired by Lebanon County.

33.  Onor about July 31, 2007, Ms. Weaber signed a union authorization
card, whereby she became a union member of the Local. (A true and correct copy
of her signed union authorization card is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit
“Q")

34.  Prior to July 16, 2018, Ms. Weaber never requested to resign her
membership in the Local.

35.  Onorabout July 16, 2018, Ms. Weaber sent a letter to the Local

requesting to resign her union membership, which the Local received on July 23,
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2018. (A true and correct copy of her July 23, 2018 letter is attached to this
Declaration as Exhibit “R.”)

36. On or about August 30, 2018, Ms. Weaber sent a second letter to the
Local requesting to resign her membership, which the Local received on
September 4, 2018. (A true and correct copy of her August 30, 2018 letter is
attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “S.”)

37.  On or about September 7, 2018, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Weaber,
explaining the terms of her dues authorization card and notifying her that union
dues deductions will cease June 2019. (A true and correct copy of the September
7, 2018 letter is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “T.”)

38.  On or about March 5, 2019, the Local notified Lebanon County to
cease dues deductions for Ms. Weaber. The last dues deduction received by the
Local from Lebanon County for Ms. Weaber occurred on or about March 5, 2018.

39.  From the time she requested to resign her membership until dues
deductions ceased, the Local received $392.00 in dues deductions from Lebanon
County for Ms. Unger.

40.  On or about May 7, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Weaber
advising her that the Local had accepted her resignation and that dues deductions
had ceased. (A true and correct copy of the May 7, 2019 letter is attached to this

Declaration as Exhibit “U.”)
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41. Oﬁ or about May 10, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Weaber
advising her that the Local was refunding all dues deductions received by the Local
from the time she requested to resign her membership until dués deductions
ceased. Enclosed in the letter was a check for $415.52, representing the $392.00 in
dues deductions received by the Local, as well as six percent statutory interest. (A
true and correct copy of the May 10, 2019 letter and the enclosed check is attached
to this Declaration as Exhibit “V.”)

42. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on May \1, 2019. 4[(/\4/" %

Kevin Bolig ©
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EXHIBIT A
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"'.‘Llf” ‘,l (: . Z_ \C‘U d ’(? R + heraby authorkze my emplayerto

{PrinlName)
deducl fro ages each and every month an amount squal fo the manthly dues, Initiation feas and’ unflorm assessments of Local
Unien _(:T_g‘g_, and dlrect such amounts sa deducted 1o he tumed aver each month fo the Secretary-Treasurer of such Local Unfon
for and on my hehait, . :

This authorizatlon Is volunfary and Is nnt cnnduluned on my present or fulive membership In the Union.

This authorization and assignment shal) be icrevocable for tha term of the applicabie contract betwaen the unlun and the employer or
for one year, whichever Is the Jesser, and shall anlomaﬂcally ranew {issl fnr sucnesslve yearly orapplicable nunlracl psrlnds mereaner.
whichever is lesser, unless | nlva wrman nnll:o to Ihe cnmpany and the unio /al least sixly [s0] days but nnl more Ihan seventy‘l[ve

l75] days belors any perlcdlc nnnwal diﬁ o( Ihls aulhnrlzallon and asslanmem ol my desire to revoke same.

. r i 6(/
Signature ﬂ}Q@J) I AN /,U gp/)(xﬂ,/ : g

Soclal Security Number . ‘ Dale \j ‘ (f / O 3.,'
Address __ . . - '
c“)’“_-m(/ \\,Ojr (}’[ ’b _ Slate “{M’J . Zip Code ] I’T("f X( K
Employer ) ‘P,{r)f 3 '())/\ (\() (L V)L}Jl/ !,V J—l M r{\

Qriginai'to Employer 1-3074- Prlq@d InU.S.A -' g Copy o Local Unfon

Union dues are not deductible as charltable contrlbutions for Federal Tax purposes.

b, PO 3 N T e et a S, P S S

b U
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EXHIBIT B
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Lebanon County Mental Health / Intellectual Disabilities / Early Intervention

220 East Lehman Street  Lebanon, Pennsylvanla 17046-3930
Phone: 717-274-3415 » Fax 717-274-0317

William E. Ames
Robert J. Phillips ‘ Kevin J. Schrum
Jo Ellen Litz Administrator
County Commissioners
Jamie A, Wolgemuth
County Administrator

Date: 7/10/18

Teamster Union Local 429
1055 Spring Street
Wyomissing, PA. 19610

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Hollie L, Adams and } am an employee at Lebanon County MH/ID/EL. This letter is to inform

you that | would like to discontinue my participation in the Teamster Union effective immediately; | will
no longer be paying Team Dues in the amount of $52.00 bi-weekly. Thank you!l

Cc: Human Resource Director- Michelle Edris

RECEIVED

JUL 132018
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429
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EXHIBIT C
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* TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters .
WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL KEVIN M. BOLIG

President Secretary-Treasurer

August 13, 2018

Hollie Adams

~ Tower City, PA17980

Dear Ms. Adams:

Teamsters Local Union No. 429 is in receipt of your letter of July 10, 2018, requesting to stop having an
amount equal to the monthly dues, initiation fees and uniform assessments of Local Union No. 429

deducted from your wages and turned.over each month to the Local. This request is untimely, and will
not be processed at this time,

As reflected in the Checkoff Authorization and Assignment that you signed.on May 6, 2003 (copy
attached), you can only withdraw your authorization during the time period that is at Jeast sixty (60)
days, but not more than seventy-five (75) days before the.anniversary of your execution of the Checkoff

Authorization, or the expiration of the current contract between the union and employer, whichever is
sooner. :

Sincerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

ay

Kevin M. Bolig
Secretary-Treasurer

o~

KMB/nap

1065 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 « (610) 320-5521 « (800) 331-4290 * FAX (610) 320-9216
o |
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EXHIBIT D
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August 30, 2018
Dear UNION and EMPLOYER:

], Hollie L. Adams, notify the Teamsters Local Union #429 herein UNION and my employer, Lebanon
County, herein EMPLOYER ', of the following:

If you consider me a member of UNION, | hereby resign from UNION and all of its affiliates, effective
immediately.

You do not have my affirmative consent to take any money in union dues or fees from my paychecks. If
you believe, | have given consent before, that consent is revoked, effective immediately. | hereby
revoke any prior dues/fees checkoff authorization | may have signed.

This notification is permanent and continuing in nature, unless and until | tell you otherwise. Under
Janus v, AFSCME, | insist that you immediately stop deducting any and all union dues or fees frommy
paychecks.

If you refuse to accept this letter as revoking any prior checkoff authorization, please promptly inform
me, in writing, of exactly what steps | must take to effectuate that revocation and stop the deduction of
dues/fees for UNION from my paychecks.

Please reply promptly to my request. The further exaction of union dues or fees from me will violate my
rights under the United States Constitution.

Sincergly yours, i Z ;
ollle L. Adams

Cc: Teamster Local Union#429

RECEIVED

SEP 042018
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429
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EXHIBIT E
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> TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429 s&
Affiliated with the International Brotherhdod of Teamsters = '
WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL : KEVIN M. BOLIG

President : ' . Secretary-Treasurer

. September 7, 2018

Hollie Adams

Tower City, PA 17980

' Dear Ms. Adams:

Teamsters Local 4291s in receipt of your letter of August 30, 2018, requesting we promptly
inform you, in writing, of exactly what steps you must take to stop deduction of union dues.

As reflected in the Checkoff Authorization and Assignment Form, which is a contract
between you and Local 429, that you signed o May 6, 2003 (copy attached), you can only
withdraw during the time period that is at least sixty (60) déys, but no more than seventy-five (75)
days before the anniversary of your execution of the Checkoff Authorization, or the expiration of
the current collective bargaining agreement between the union and the employer; whichever is
sooner. _ ) o .

Your Authorization Card was signed May 6, 2003 which makes your anniversary date May
6t™, At this time there are no other steps you must take we will stop the deduction of union dues

March 2019.

Sincerely,
. TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

Kowit

Kevin M. Bohg
_Sccrctary-Trcasurer/Busmess Agent

KMB/sef

CG LSRN STREET, WYOMISSING. PA 19610  (610) 320-5521 » (800) 331-4290 » FAX (610) 320-9216
e ]



Case 1:19-cv-00336-SHR Document 25 Filed 05/20/19 Page 25 of 63

EXHIBIT F
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TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429 {5

Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters

WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL . KEVIN M. BOLIG
President ' ] Secretary-Treasurer
May 7, 2019
Hollie Adams
Tower City, PA 17980
Dear Ms. Adams:

Please be advised that Teamsters Local 429 has accepted your request to revoke your
membership in Teamsters Local 429. We also have notified Lebanon County, your
employer, to cease union dues deduction. It is our understandmg that those deductions
have in fact ended.

If you have any questions, please contact us at 610-320-5521.

Sincerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429,

Kevm M. Bolig z

Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cc: File

1055 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610  (610) 320-5621 « (800) 331-4290 s FAX (610) 320-9216
G 1
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EXHIBIT G
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48 TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429 £

Affiliated w1th the Internatxonal Brotherhood of Teamsters

WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL . KEVIN M. BOLIG
President . ' ' Secretary-Treasurer
May 10,2019
Hollie Adams

Tower City, PA 17980
Dear Ms. Adams:
Enclosed please find a check for $440.96, constituting a refund of union dues deductions

‘from the date you requested in writing to revoke your union membershlp until the date
dues deductions ceased. This amount also includes statutory interest of six percent.

Sincerely, _
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

Keva Bohg 6

Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cc: File

1085 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 o (610) 320-6521  (800) 331-4290 « FAX (610) 320-9216
e |



Case 1:19-cv-00336-SHR

TEAMSTERS @G UNION NO. 429
AFRLTATEBIITH THE

INTERNATlONAL s! GHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
1055 GERIN@STREET
WYOMIBSINGPA 19610
\l \
PAY ;
10 THE Hollie Adams
ORDER
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3 ST |

FULTON BANK W dizgeatics w0 |
LANCASTER, PA 17
60-142/313 so4 031 660
(
5/10/2019
- ™440.96

OF Fou r Hu nd red FO l_ty a nd 96/1 O0*k***“*t*i***********I'************‘k******i*ﬁ***ﬂ************ﬁ*‘t****ﬂ*l‘***t‘*’************i

Hollie Adams

~

Tower City, PA 1 79.80

Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Services

ll'DB LE:E:DII'

l'DELiDLLEEI

D':ID? UEE’-EBII'

~
Hollie Adams 511072019
3400 + Refund-Dues 416.00
8070 - Interest A 24,96
)
(
( .
)
General Fund Checkin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service '440.96
A A —_
Hollie Adams 5/10/2019
3400 - Refund-Dues 416.00
8070 « Interest 24,96
\
L
’ )
N
.( N
. \

General Fund Checkin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service - 440.96

TEAMSTERS'LOCAL UNION NO. 429

/32387168 8-1-165D 7500

031660

S

MVALICHEDR ANDYV L QETAIN EOR T ACAL VINIARN EIE . A
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EXHIBIT H
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!

/
-- | :
~ APPLICATION AND NOTIGE _ U™
For Membership in Local Union No. _~{X9

Atfiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters e\

ol 41 )

I voluntarily submit this Application for Membership in Local Unjon ____{¥> Y affiliated with the International
" Brotherhood of Teamsters, so that X may fully participate in the activities of the Union. I understand that by becom-
ing and remaining a member of the Union, I will be entitled to attend membership meetings, participate in the devel-
opment of contract proposals for collective bargaining, vote to ratify or refect collective bargaining agreements, run
for Union office or support candidates of my choice, receive Union publications and take advantage of programs
available only to Union members. I understand that only as a member of the Union will I be able to determine the
course the Union takes to represent me in negotiations to improve-my wages, fringe benefits and working conditions.
And, I understand that the Union’s strength and ability to represent my interests depends upon my exexcising my
right, as gnaranteed by federal law, to join the Union and engage in collective activities with my fellow workers.

I understand that under the current law, I may elect “nonmember” status, and can satisfy any contractual obligation
necessary to retain my employment by paying an amount equal to the uniform dues and initiation fee required of mem-
bers of the Union. I also understand that if I elect not to become a member or remain a membey;, I may object to pay-~
ing the pro-rata portion of regular Union dues or fees that are not germane to collective bargaining, contract adminis-
tration and grievance adjustment, and I can request the Local Union to provide me with information concerning its most
recent allocation of expenditures devoted to activities that are both germane and non-germane to its performance as the
collective bargaining representative sufficient to enable me to decide whether or not to become an objector. I understand £
that nonmembers who choose to object to paying the pro-rata portion of regular Union dues or fees that are not ger-
mane to collective bargaining will be entitled to a reduction in fees based on the aforémentioned allocation of expendi-
tures, and will have the right to challenge the correctness of the allocation. The procedures for filing such challenges will
be provided by my Local Union, upon request,

I have read and understand the options available to me and submit this application to be admitted as a member of
the Local Union,

PRINT Fe [ker L) s 77.7 £ her I Occupation shﬁkow s Cooif s faf

fl ART NAMPY ™ . {FIRST Naum 7 [y IR INITIAL)
Strest _ Fhone,_

cy_l= 2 l’ﬂ’?on l sme_ P/ _zpcode_t 7O Y2
Employer, LP‘_’”"O‘! Kt"m## M/)ZI/M,P‘/EI E;r}glcyntrrri//%/ﬂq
Strest _2e 2o Q2 .~EGS T ,LP l]h)ﬁﬂ 57“’?3 ‘1\ Phone = _ e
oy L PO nngn sae_ b A pceds ) 7045

) Initiatlon Fee $ Pald to
patectsin___ 2 Lt /L 75 . Social Sacurlty No.r ‘
Have you ever been a member of a Teamster Loca! Unlon? ¥ Q i
Ityes, whatlocalUnlonNo, _____ - —_—
/26 /WD %é/y -2 s
DATE OF APPLICATION SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

White Copy to Local Union Yetlow Copy to Local Unlon Pink Copy 1o Applicant
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Lebanon County Mental Health / Intellectual Disabilities / Early Intervention

220 East Lehman Street e Lebanon, Pennsylvania 17046-3830
Phone: 717-274-3415 e Fax 717-274-0317

Robert J. Phillips
William E. Ames Kevin J. Schrum
, Jo Ellen Litz Administrator
County Commissioners
Jamie A. Wolgemuth
County Administrator

September 28, 2018

Dear Union and Emplover:

I, Christopher T. Felker, notify the Teamsters Local Union #429 herein UNION and my employer, Lebanon
County, herein EMPLOYER, of the following:

If you consider me a member of UNION, | hereby resign from UNION and all of its affiliates, effective
immediately.

You do not have my affirmative consent to take any money in union dues or fees from my paychecks. iF
you believe, | have given consent before, that consent is revoked, effective immediately. | hereby revoke
any prior dues/fees check off authorization | may have signed.

‘l"x gr O |
This notification is permanent and continuing in nature, unless and until | tell you otherwise. Under
Janus V. AFSCME, | insist that you immediately stop deducting any and ali union dues or fees from my
paychecks,

If you refuse to accept this letter as revoking any prior checkoff authorization, please promptly inform
me, on writing, of exactly what steps | must take to effectuate the revocation and stop the deduction of
dues/fees for UNION from my paychecks

Please reply promptly to my request. The further exaction of union dues or fees from me will violate me
rights under the United States Constitution.

Thank you,

lrdptee 7 2,405

ChristopherT. Felker

RECEIVED

0CT 012018
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429

Cc: Teamsters Local #429
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° TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 499 425
; Affiliated with the Ixiternational Brotherhood of Teamsters -
WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL = KEVIN M. BOLIG

President L . Secretary-Treasurer

October 5, 2018

Christopher Felker

Lebanon, PA 1 7042
Dear Mz, Felker:

We are in receipt of your letter and processing your request to re51gn from the Tearnsters
- Union. Your Union dues will stop by November 2018,

~ Our Great Union relies on Union dues as its only source of income. We use the money ;fo
negotiate contracts, enforce confract provisions through grievance meetings and arbitrations. We -
have lahor law attorneys on retainer, mortgages, utility bills, we employee secretarlal staff who are
pa1d wages and benefits. '

The American working class was built by people like public sector employees who joined
together in union. ‘You have the power to ensure the United States mamtams a middle class for
 future generahons by standmg together as umted Union members!

We urge you to continue your full union membership status and not opt out. Allow us to
represent you in future contract negotiations to ensure your wages and beneﬁts

Smcerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

; N
Kevin Bolig* ~

Secretary—Treasurer/Busmess Agent

KMB/sef
CC: File

1055 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 (610) 320- 5521 . (800) 331-4290 o FAX (610) 320- 9216
o |
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, TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429 {45

Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters

WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL - KEVIN M. BOLIG
President ' ' Secretary-Treasurer
May 7,2019
Christopher Felker

Lebanon, PA 17042

Dear Mr. Felker:

Please be advised that Teamsters Local 429 has accepted your request to revoke your’
membership in Teamsters Local 429. We also have notified Lebanon County, your

employer, to cease union dues deduction. It is our understanding that those deductions

have in fact ended. '

If you have any questions, pleése contact us at 610-320-5521.

Sincerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429,

\
Kevin M. Bolig
Secretary—Treasurer[Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cc: File

1055 SPRING STREET, WYCMISSING, PA 19610 » (410) 320-5521 (800) 331-4290 o FAX (610) 320-9216
ol |



Case 1:19-cv-00336-SHR Document 25 Filed 05/20/19 Page 38 of 63

EXHIBIT L



Case 1:19-cv-00336-SHR Document 25 Filed 05/20/19 Page 39 of 63

S
’“‘f N

2

7

g

Affiliated with the International Brotherhdod of Teamsters

WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL : KEVIN M. BOLIG
Presldent ' Secretary-Treasurer
May 10, 2019
Christopher Felker

Lebanon, PA 17042
Dear Mr. Felker:
‘Bnclosed please find a c_;heck'for $101.76, constituting a refund of union dues deductions

from the date you requested in writing to revoke your union membership until the date
dues deductions ceased. This amount also includes statutory interest of six percent.

Sincerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

ﬂ«w M % |
Kevin M. Bolig
Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cc: File

1085 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 » (610) 320-5521 e (800) 331-4290 o FAX (610) 320:9216

3
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TEAMSTERS L@CA{\. UNION NO. 429

FULTON BANK L
DHITH THE
'NTEHNATlONALB d ;, 00D OF TEAMSTERS LANCASTER, PA 17604 031661
1055 8 ERINGISTREET ~ 60-142/313 '
WYOMIBSINGZPA 19610 g
= 5/10/2018
C \
{
TS%E Christopher Felker *101.76
ORDER -

¢
OF One H u”dred O ne and 76/1 O0**w*ﬂ*im*ﬂ*k***t***************H************H********t***ﬂ*ki***t**ﬁ*h***"ﬂ*m****

Christopher Felker

Lebanon, PA 17042 |

- ' _ VOID AFTER 60 DAYS
Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Services

II'DBLBBL"" I'DSLBDLLEEM GEID'? DEBEEII'

Christopher Felker , 5/10/2019
3400 - Refund-Dues
8070 - Interest Y

\ {
General Fund Checkin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service

‘Christopher Felker - 5/10/2019
] 3400 - Refund-Dues
8070 Interest

!
General Fund Chéckin  Refund'of dues - Lebanon County Social Service
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

g Ve
32387188 9-1-1680 7500 VMM INUED ARV DETAKK AR L ANAL TINION 1 &

101.76

96.00 '
5.76

101,76

031661
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CHECKOFF AUTHORIZATION ,
% _\ V AND ASSIGNMENT =
1, m. Eﬂu J ntl hereby authorize my employer to deduct fram my
ni ime
wages each and w
Union i

very month an amount equét'ta the monthly dues, initiation fees and uniform assessments of Local
|'J.%v}||. and direct such amounts so deducted to be lurned over each month lo the Secretary-Treasurer of
such Local Umon lor'and on my behalf.
This authorization is voluntary and is niot conditioned on my present or future membership in the Union.
This author2ationy@yd assignment shall be irrevecabie for the ferm of the appiicable contract between the union and
the employer or for dnelyear, whichever is the lesser, and shall automatically renew ifself for successive yearly or
applicable contract pegods thereatter, whichever is lesser, unless | give written notice to the company and the union at

_mww.uweasnuf_==a_=2m5m= uoﬁ__?acmﬁsn»ﬁumsama:man&na:msm_%sa:_._wwcssnmas.n_z_
assignment of my d¥sire to revoke same. .

Signature ~ : -

Suclal Security Number l pate. =17
Address. -

sy__Line Grve ste P& zipcore (146 3

Employer e bansu Cacatn_ M4 HD/ &

Union dues are not qacnaﬁ_\m as charitable contributions for Federal Income Tax purposes.
Whits Copy to Local Union Yellow Copy o Company Pink Copy to Applicant
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Lebanon County Mental Health / Intellectual Disabilities / Farly Intervention

220 East Lehman Street » Lebanon, Pennsylvanla 17046-3930
Phone: 717-274-3415 s Fax 717-274-0317

William E. Ames
Robert J, Phillips
Jo Ellen Litz
County Commissioners
Jamie A, Wolgemuth
-County Administrator

Kevin J, Schrum
Administrator

Date: 7/10/18

Teamster Union Local 429
1055 Spring Street
Wyomissing, PA. 19610

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Karen Unger and | am an employee at Lebanon County MH/ID/El. This letter is to inform
you that | would like to discontinue my participation in the Teamster Union effective immediately; [ will
no longer be paying Team Dues bi-weekly. Thank you.

Sincerely]

I
:Kawn WL@QF |

Michelle Edris

Human Resource Director-
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o TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429 4o

Affiliated with the International Brotherhdod of Teamsters

WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL : KEVIN M. BOLIG
President . ' ' Secretary-Treasurer
May 7, 2019
Karen Unger

 Pine Grove, PA 17963
Dear Ms. Unger:
Please be advised that Teamsters Local 429 has accepted your request to revoke your
membership in Teamsters Local 429. We also have notified Lebanon County, your
employer, to cease union dues deduction. It is our understanding that those deductions
have in fact ended. '
If you have any questions, please contact us at 610-320-5521.

Sincerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

Kevin M. Bolig
Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cec: File

1085 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, -PA 19610 » (610) 320-5621 » (800) 331-4290 o FAX (610) 320-9216
. o |,
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fis 5!4

Qﬁ\
K A/

' TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters

WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL : KEVIN M. BOLIG
President . ' ' Secretary-Treasurer
May 10, 2019
Karen Unger

Pine Grove, PA 17963
Dear Ms. Unger:
Enclosed please find a check for $93.28, constituting a refund of union dues deductions

from the date you requested in writing to revoke your union membershlp until the date
dues deductions ceased. This amount also includes statutory interest of six percent.

Sincerely, .
TEAMSTBRS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

Kevm M. Bohg 3

Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cc: File:

1055 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 e (610) 320-5521 (800) 331-4290 o FAX (610) 320-921%
ol ]
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W i 400

TEAMSTEI?\E)F @C}A UNION NO. 428 . . FULTONBANK Y
INTERNATIONAL BED Eﬂm“oon OF TEAMSTERS : 'LANCASTER, P, 17604 031658
1055 THEET . N |
WYO PA 18610 \ 5/10/2019
oy Karen Unger **93.28.
ORDER

OF Nlnety_Th ree and 28/1 O 0**************************H********H***H*****i*ﬂi**“*ﬁ**********m**“****ﬁ**“Vi***ﬂ*i’**‘k*ii*

l

!

Karen Unger

Pine Grove, PA 17963

!

. Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Services |
II'DE LESBII' 1:03430 Ll. ¢ on DQD? D EBEEII'

-~

Karen Unger ‘ 5/40/2019
: 88.00

3400 - Refund-Dues ; (
8070 : Interest T o 5.28

~
i
\ //
J
\
\
Gen‘eral Fund Checkin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service 93.28
- l' TP T T TR TP AP PPN - -
o Karen Unger 5/10/2018 r
3400 - Refund-Dues -88.00
8070 - interest \ 5,28
-~
/
N p
\ \
(
\
General Fund Checkin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service 93.28
N TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO, 429 . 031658

32387168 8-1-165D 7500 St VOOV INUED MRV L DETAIN ENOD AN AL LINHNARE S8 =
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Weaber, Jody E.
CHECKUFF AUTHURIZATION AND ASS]GNMENT

\ (\Akf ) W @a/b ey’ + iereby authorize my employer to

(Print Name)
deduct fram my wages each and every month an amount equal {o the monthly dues, iniffation fees and unliorm assessments af Local
_41’21_, and direct such amounts sv deducted to be {urned over each month {o the Secretary-Treasurer of such Lecal Unlon

Unlon
for and on my behalf, .
This aothorlzaiton Is volunlary and is not conditioned on my present or fufure membership in the Unlos.
This authorlzation and assignment shall be Urevocable for the term of the appllcable contract between the union and the employer or
for ons yuar, whiclwver is the lossur. and shall automaﬂcauy venew ilself for success/ve yearly orzppllcable contract perlods thereafter,
whluhever ls lesser, unless I nlve wrlllen nollu lu Ihe company and the un!on al leasl sixty xsm days hul nul more than sevenly-five

s llays beim any pariodlu runcwal dale nl lhis au!hunzallon and a:slunmenl of my desire lo revoku same

Signature ‘%o\//ﬂv\ y A
vaed/-34 Fiﬁ‘jfl‘/ 7

Saclal Securlty Number —_

Address’

City é ‘J“el'/e)ﬁ . Stata } A" | 2Ip Code / 7 5 7 y
Employer L‘?—bﬁnm /1)&17‘14/ NH/ M E.

Briginal to Employer L-3074-Printed Tn U.S.A. B Copy e Local Unlon

Unlon dues are not deductible as charitable contributions for Federal Tax purposes.
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Lebanon County Mental Health / Intellectual Disabifities / Early Intervention

220 East Lehman Street e Lebanon, Pennsylvania 17046- 3930
Phone: 717-274-3415 e Fax 717-274-0317

William E. Ames
Robert J. Phillips . Kevin J. Schrum

Jo Ellen Litz Administrator
County Commissioners

Jamie A. Wolgemuth
County Administrator

Date: 7/16/18

Teamster Union Local 429
1055 Spring Street
Wyomissing, PA. 19610

To Who'm It May Concern:

My name is Jody E. Weaber and | am an employee at Lebanon County MH/iD/E|. This letter is to inform
you that | would like to discontinue my participation in the Teamster Union effective immediately; | will
no longer be paying Team Dues in the amount of $ L/ Q ;0 bi-weekly.  Thank you!

Sincerely,

i s

Weaber

Cc: Michelle Edris - Human Resource Director
Robert Mettley - Controller

RECEIVED

JuL 2317018
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429
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-~

August 30, 2018
Dear UNION and EMPLOYER:

I, Jody E. Weaber, notify the Teamsters Local Union #429 herein UNION and my employer, Lebanon i
County, herein EMPLOYER.,, of the following:

IT you consider me a member of UNION, | hereby resign from UNION and all of its affiliates, effective
immediately. '

You do not have my affirmative consent to take any money in union dues or fees from my paychecks, If
you believe, | havg given consent before, that consent is revoked, effective immediately. | hereby
revoke any prior dues/fees checkoff authorization | may have signed.

This notification is permanent and continuing in nature, unless and until | tell you otherwise. Under
Janus v. AFSCME, | insist that you immediately stop deducting any and all union dues or fees from my
paychecks.

If you refuse to accept this letter as revoking any prior checkoff authorization, please promptly inform
e, in writing, of exactly what steps | must take to effectuate that revocation and stop the deduction of
dues/fees for UNION from my paychecks.

Please reply promptly to my request. The further exaction of union dues or fees from me will violate my
rights under the United States Constitution.

Sincerely yours,

Cc: Teamster Local Union#429

REGEIVED
SEP 04 zuw
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429
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Affiliated with the In’cemahonal Brotherhood of Teamsters
WILLIAM. M. SHAPPELL . . KEVIN M. BOLIG

President Secretary-Treasurer

a5, TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

September 7, 2018

Jody Weaber

Stevens, PA 17579

. Dear Ms. Weaber:

Teamsters Local 429 is in receipt of your letter of August 30, 2018, requesting we promptly
infotm you, in writing, of exactly what steps you must take to stop deduction-of union dues.

. As reflected in the Checkoff Authorization and Assignment Form, which. is a contract’
between you and Local 429, that you signed on July 31, 2007 (copy attached), you can only
withdraw during the time period that is at least sixty (60) days, but no.more than seventy-five (75)
days before the anniversary of your execution of the Checkoff Authorization, or the expiration of
the current collective bargaining agreement between the union and the employer, whichever . is
sooner. ‘ ) ,

Your Authorization Card was signéd July 31, 2007, which makes your anniversary date
July 31%, At this time there are no other steps you must take, we will stop the deduction of union

dues June 2019.

' Smcerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO, 429

m p
Kevin M. Bolig -
Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

HT%PSPRING STREET, WYOMISSING PA 19610 (610) 320- 5521 . (800) 331-4290 « FAX (610) 320- 9216
i 1
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Affiliated wz’rh the International Brotherhood of Teamsters

WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL : KEVIN M. BOLIG
President . ' ] Secretary-Treasurer
May 7, 2019
Jody Weaber
Stevens, PA 17579

Dear Ms. Weaber:

Please be advised that Teamsters Local 429 has accepted your request to revoke your
membership in Teamsters Local 429. We also have notified Lebanon County, your
employer, to cease union dues deduction. It is our understanding that those deductions
have in fact ended.

Ifyoﬁ have any questions, pleaise contact us at 610-320-5521.

Sincerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

(oo i Bl

Kevin M. Bohg
Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cc: File

1055 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 o (610) 3205621 = (800) 331-4290 » FAX (610) 320-921
e
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& TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429 {5

Affiliated with the International Brotherhdod of Teamsters

WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL . KEVIN M. BOLiG
Presldent . ‘ Secretary-Treasurer
May 10, 2019
J(_)c_ly Weaber
Stevens, PA 17579

Dear Ms. Weaber:

Enclosed please find a check for $415.52, constituting a refund of union dues deductions
from the date you requested in writing to revoke your union membership until the date
dues deductions ceased. This amount also includes statutory interest of six percent.

Sincerely, .
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO, 429

r
Kevin M. Bolig
Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cc: File

1055 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 « (610) 320-5521 « (800) 331-4290 = FAX (410) 320-9216
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: ] : ; / '
TEAMSTERS L@@AWLUNION NO. 429 FULTON BANK b G 031659
) LANCASTER, PA 17604 '
60-142/313
5/10/2019
PAY ' i
oy e Jody Weaber t e

ORDER
OF Four Hundred Fifteen and 52/1 QQ**iiiirkiikiiiiiokiokoni ik ioonkonntirior ok iondonbonod ok ioo i iconorionconidonk oo
1

Jody Weaber

Stevens, PA 17579

)

Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Services
!I'DE} I-E:Sqll' IHRE LBD Lh T EI' DqD ’? D EBBBH'

Jody Weaber 5/10/2019
3400 - Refund-Dues ) 392.00
8070 - Interest 23.52
N
\ [
\ :
l e
\
General Fund Checkin Rer/und of dues - Lebanon County Social Service 41552
/ -
Jody Weaber 5/10/2019 \
3400 - Refund-Dues - : 392.00
8070 - Interest . 23.52
AN
| - |
\
“ N
'
\
% ! - : |
General Fund Cheekin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service 415.52 '
TEAMSTIERS LOCAL UNION NO, 428 031 659
’ \

32387188 9- 1-16SD 7500 VALICWED ANDV O DETAIN EAR | ACAL FTININN CN &
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Peggy M. Morcom, Esquire, do hereby certify I served a copy of the forgoing document

via ECF, on the date set forth below, as follows:

Jeffrey M. Schwab

Illinois Bar No. 6290710

Daniel R. Suhr

Wisconsin Bar No. 1056658
Liberty Justice Center

190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone (312) 263-7668
Facsimile (312) 263-7702
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

Charles O. Beckley II
Pennsylvania Bar No. 47564
Beckley & Madden LLC

212 N. Third Street, Suite 301
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone (717) 233-7691
Facsimile (717) 233-3740
beckley@pa.net

s/ Peggy M. Morcom
Peggy M. Morcom, Esquire

Date: May 20, 2019



